ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I would like to thank my parents and sisters for all their support and
encouragement, which has helped me enormously. I would also like to add a special

thank you to my mother for constantly encouraging me towards my destiny.

I would like to express my appreciation and gratitude to my supervisor, Mr Sri Tharan
Krishnan for this guidance and patience. His advice and help, has inspired and
challenged me. I would also like to thank all the lecturers of Masters of Public
Administration for challenging and empowering me through knowledge and wisdom. I
also extend my appreciation to Puan Rokiah for her help and administrative support

throughout the length of my studies.

I have also made special friends during the course of my studies, whom have made my
learning experience unforgettable. Thank you to Sri Jayanthi, Mohana, Jaya and Roddy

for giving me the opportunity of get to know all of you and for your help and support.



CONTENTS

Page

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT i
CONTENTS ii
LIST OF DIAGRAM \
ABSTRACT vi
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Research Methodology 8
1.2 Problem Statement 11
1.3 Significance of Study 13
1.4 Objective of Study 15
1.5 Deﬁm'tion of Concepts 15
1.6 Limitations of Study 18
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW AND CONCEPTUAL

FRAMEWORK OF STUDY
2.1 Working Women 22
2.2 Sex-role Stereotype 24
23 Gender-related Job Segregation 26
24  Human Capital 32

2.5  Wage Discrimination 35

i



2.6

2.6.1

262

2,63

264

2.7

CHAPTER 3: LEGAL RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
32
3.3
33.1
3.3.2
3.33
334
3.4
34.1
342
343
344
3.5
3.5.1

352

Malaysian Working Women
Sex-role Stereotype
Gender-related Job Segregation
Human Capital

Wage Discrimination

Conceptual Framework of Study

Research Methodology

The Equal Pay Act 1970 (UK)
Shields v E.Commes (Holdings) Ltd.
Statement of Issues

Statement of Facts

Analysis

Conclusion

Bromley & Others v H.J. Quick Ltd.
Statement of Issues

Statement of Facts

Analysis

Conclusion

Pickstone & Others v Freemans Plc
Statement of Issues

Statement of Facts

i

36

37

38

40

40

41

49

50

51
52
33

55

58

58

60

63

65

65



353

354

Analysis

Conclusion

CHAPTER 4: THE MALAYSIAN SCENARIO

4.1
4.2
43
4.4

4.5

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND STRATEGIES FOR CHANGE

5.1
5.2
5.2.1
522
523

524

Colonial Background

Federal Constitution and Labour Laws
Government Policies

Education System

Conclusion

Conclusion
Str:ategies for Change
Role of Government
Role of Employers
Role of Trade Unions

Role of Women

BIBLIOGRAPHY

iv

66

68

72

75

78

81

85

87
90
90
93
96

97

100



LIST OF DIAGRAM

DIAGRAM TITLE
1.1 The link between sex-role stereotype, gender-
related job segregation and human capital with

wage discrimination.

PAGE

48



WAGE DISCRIMINATION AGAINST WORKING WOMEN

by SARAH M. GANASEGERAM

ABSTRACT

This research generally sets out to study wage discrimination against working
women. Specifically, the study has three objectives. First, it examines sex-role
stereotypes resulting from a colonial background, as a cause of wage discrimination.
Second, the study explores gender-related job segregation existing in government
policies, as a cause of wage discrimination. Lastly, it examines gender differences in
human capital resulting from lack of access to education, as a cause of wage
discrimination against working women. The study uses legal research methodology.
The nature of this method incorporates advocacy and persuasion. Case studies based of
decided equal pay claim cases are chosen. The case studies chosen are Shields v
E.Commes (Holdings) Ltd [1978], Bromley & Others v H. & J. Quick Ltd [1988] and
Pickstone & Others v Freemans Plc [1987], which highlights the instances of /ike work,
work rated as equivalent and work of equal value respectively. These instances are
equality clauses under the Equal Pay Act 1970 of the United Kingdom. Specifically,
these case studies are chosen to help us achieve our aim of advocating for changes in a
Malaysian scenario. Several areas in the Malaysian scenario which are relevant to the
study are colonial background, federal constitution and labour laws, government
policies and education system. Specifically, the colonial background highlights the
existence of sex-role stereotypes. The area of federal constitution and labour laws
highlights the lack of protection against wage discrimination and stresses the need for
equality laws in the legal framework of our country. The third area highlights one
specific government policy, which is linked towards gender-related job segregation
among working women. The last aspect links gender differences in human capital as a
result of the lack of access to education. In addition, the importance of equality laws
promoting equal pay is shown with a detailed discussion on three equal pay claim cases
mentioned above. Comparison between the legal provision in United Kingdom and
relevant areas in the Malaysian scenario indicates a less than desirable the situation of
equality in the country. Major reforms are needed towards achieving greater equality in
the country. Strategies and the major players are identified to stimulate change. The
major players are identified as the government, employers, trade unions and women
themselves. Actions and strategies were also identified specific to the various players.
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At the forefront of all reform effort towards lesser discrimination in

general and
equality for working women is education.
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