ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I would like to thank my parents and sisters for all their support and encouragement, which has helped me enormously. I would also like to add a special thank you to my mother for constantly encouraging me towards my destiny.

I would like to express my appreciation and gratitude to my supervisor, Mr Sri Tharan Krishnan for this guidance and patience. His advice and help, has inspired and challenged me. I would also like to thank all the lecturers of Masters of Public Administration for challenging and empowering me through knowledge and wisdom. I also extend my appreciation to Puan Rokiah for her help and administrative support throughout the length of my studies.

I have also made special friends during the course of my studies, whom have made my learning experience unforgettable. Thank you to Sri Jayanthi, Mohana, Jaya and Roddy for giving me the opportunity of get to know all of you and for your help and support.

,1

CONTENTS

Page

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	i
CONTENTS	ii
LIST OF DIAGRAM	v
ABSTRACT	vi

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Research Methodology	8
1.2	Problem Statement	11
1.3	Significance of Study	13
1.4	Objective of Study	15
1.5	Definition of Concepts	15
1.6	Limitations of Study	18

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW AND CONCEPTUAL

FRAMEWORK OF STUDY

2.1	Working Women	22
2.2	Sex-role Stereotype	24
2.3	Gender-related Job Segregation	26
2.4	Human Capital	32
2.5	Wage Discrimination	35

2.6	Malaysian Working Women	36
2.6.1	Sex-role Stereotype	37
2.6.2	Gender-related Job Segregation	38
2.6.3	Human Capital	40
2.6.4	Wage Discrimination	40
2.7	Conceptual Framework of Study	41

CHAPTER 3: LEGAL RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1	Research Methodology	49
3.2	The Equal Pay Act 1970 (UK)	50
3.3	Shields v E.Commes (Holdings) Ltd.	
3.3.1	Statement of Issues	51
3.3.2	Statement of Facts	52
3.3.3	Analysis	53
3.3.4	Conclusion	55
3.4	Bromley & Others v H.J. Quick Ltd.	
3.4.1	Statement of Issues	58
3.4.2	Statement of Facts	58
3.4.3	Analysis	60
3.4.4	Conclusion	63
3.5	Pickstone & Others v Freemans Plc	
3.5.1	Statement of Issues	65
3.5.2	Statement of Facts	65

3.5.3	Analysis	66
3.5.4	Conclusion	68

CHAPTER 4: THE MALAYSIAN SCENARIO

4.1	Colonial Background	72
4.2	Federal Constitution and Labour Laws	75
4.3	Government Policies	78
4.4	Education System	81
4.5	Conclusion	85

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND STRATEGIES FOR CHANGE

Conclusion	87
Strategies for Change	90
Role of Government	90
Role of Employers	93
Role of Trade Unions	96
Role of Women	97
	Strategies for Change Role of Government Role of Employers Role of Trade Unions

BIBLIOGRAPHY	100
--------------	-----

LIST OF DIAGRAM

DIAGRAM	TITLE	PAGE
1.1	The link between sex-role stereotype, gender-	48
	related job segregation and human capital with	
	wage discrimination.	

.

WAGE DISCRIMINATION AGAINST WORKING WOMEN

by SARAH M. GANASEGERAM

ABSTRACT

This research generally sets out to study wage discrimination against working women. Specifically, the study has three objectives. First, it examines sex-role stereotypes resulting from a colonial background, as a cause of wage discrimination. Second, the study explores gender-related job segregation existing in government policies, as a cause of wage discrimination. Lastly, it examines gender differences in human capital resulting from lack of access to education, as a cause of wage discrimination against working women. The study uses legal research methodology. The nature of this method incorporates advocacy and persuasion. Case studies based of decided equal pay claim cases are chosen. The case studies chosen are Shields v E.Commes (Holdings) Ltd [1978], Bromley & Others v H. & J. Quick Ltd [1988] and Pickstone & Others v Freemans Plc [1987], which highlights the instances of like work. work rated as equivalent and work of equal value respectively. These instances are equality clauses under the Equal Pay Act 1970 of the United Kingdom, Specifically, these case studies are chosen to help us achieve our aim of advocating for changes in a Malaysian scenario. Several areas in the Malaysian scenario which are relevant to the study are colonial background, federal constitution and labour laws, government policies and education system. Specifically, the colonial background highlights the existence of sex-role stereotypes. The area of federal constitution and labour laws highlights the lack of protection against wage discrimination and stresses the need for equality laws in the legal framework of our country. The third area highlights one specific government policy, which is linked towards gender-related job segregation among working women. The last aspect links gender differences in human capital as a result of the lack of access to education. In addition, the importance of equality laws promoting equal pay is shown with a detailed discussion on three equal pay claim cases mentioned above. Comparison between the legal provision in United Kingdom and relevant areas in the Malaysian scenario indicates a less than desirable the situation of equality in the country. Major reforms are needed towards achieving greater equality in the country. Strategies and the major players are identified to stimulate change. The major players are identified as the government, employers, trade unions and women themselves. Actions and strategies were also identified specific to the various players.

At the forefront of all reform effort towards lesser discrimination in general and equality for working women is education.

.